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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Fundamentals 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: November 17, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROC TC FINAL Ballot Results (A2011 Cycle) 
 

 
The Final Results of the NFPA 101 ROC Letter Ballot are as follows:  
 
24  Members Eligible to Vote  
  0  Not Returned 
  7  Negatives (Elvove, Gerdes, Jacoby, Laramee, Lathrop, Manley, Pitts) 
  1  Abstention (Lathrop) 
 
There are two criteria necessary to pass ballot [(1) affirmative 2/3 vote and (2) simple majority]. 
 
(1) The number of affirmative votes needed for the proposal/comment to pass is 16. 

 
(24 eligible to vote - 0 not returned - 1 abstentions = 23 × 0.66 = 15.18) 

 
(2) In all cases, an affirmative vote of at least a simple majority of the total membership 

eligible to vote is required. This is the calculation for simple majority: 
 

[24 eligible ÷ 2 = 12 + 1 = (13)] 
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from 
the principal member was not received. 
 
According to the final ballot results, all ballot items received the necessary 2/3 required 
affirmative votes to pass ballot. 
 
 



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-1     Log #7  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-12
Make any needed editorial changes to assure that the moved and renumbered text is correlated

with the remainder of the chapter.
The action taken at the ROP stage by SAF-HEA will provide correlation among occupancy chapters,

but may need to be correlated within each occupancy chapter.

No further action needed.
The SAF-FUN Committee supports the editorial reformatting of the occupancy chapters as

addressed in ROP Proposal 101-12.

Affirmative: 24
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-10     Log #55  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

101-18
Revise text to read as follows:

2.3.6 ASTM Publications.
ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. www.astm.org
ASTM D 1929, Standard Test Method for Determining Ignition Temperatures of Plastic,1996 (2001 e1)
ASTM D 2859, Standard Test Method for Ignition Characteristics of Finished Textile Floor Covering Materials, 2006 .
ASTM D 2898, Standard Test Methods for Accelerated Weathering of Fire-Retardant-Treated Wood for Fire Testing,

2010 2008 (e1).
ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2010 2009a.
ASTM E 108, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Roof Coverings, 2010a 2007a.
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2009c 2008a.
ASTM E 136, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750 Degrees C, 2009b

2009.
ASTM E 648, Standard Test Method for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy

Source, 2010 2009a.
ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, 2010 2008a.
ASTM E 1352, Standard Test Method for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Mock-Up Upholstered Furniture Assemblies,

2008a .
ASTM E 1353, Standard Test Methods for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Components of Upholstered Furniture,

2008a (e1) .
ASTM E 1537, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Upholstered Furniture, 2007 .
ASTM E 1590, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Mattresses, 2007.
ASTM E 1591, Standard Guide for Obtaining Data for Deterministic Fire Models, 2007.
ASTM E 1966, Standard Test Method for Fire-Resistive Joint Systems, 2007.
ASTM E 2073, Standard Test Method for Photopic Luminance of Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Markings, 2010

2007.
ASTM E 2307, Standard Test Method for Determining Fire Resistance of Perimeter Fire Barrier Systems Using

Intermediate-Scale, Multi-Story Test Apparatus, 2010 2004 e1.
ASTM F 851, Standard Test Method for Self-Rising Seat Mechanisms, 1987 (2005).
ASTM F 1577, Standard Test Methods for Detention Locks for Swinging Doors, 2005 .
ASTM G 155, Standard Practice for Operating Xenon Arc Light Apparatus for Exposure of Non-Metallic Materials,

2005a.
ASTM standards update, per ASTM web site August 12 2010. The commenter requests that NFPA

staff checks the most recent editions at the time of the code going to print.

The SAF-FUN Committee accepts the submitter's updates as shown in the Recommendation
field. However, SAF-FUN notes that the submitter's request that further updates be made prior to publication of NFPA
101-2012 cannot be honored. The ASTM publication dates - as shown in the Recommendation field, and as approved
by SAF-FUN at its ROC meeting - is as far as NFPA can go with updating the publication dates.

Affirmative: 24

2Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-15     Log #93  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John F. Bender, Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

101-23
Revise text as follows:

2.3.8 UL Publications.  Underwriters Laboratories Inc., 333 Pfingsten Road, Northbrook, IL 60062-2096. www.ul.com
ANSI/UL 9, Standard for Fire Tests of Window Assemblies, 2009.
ANSI/UL 10B, Standard for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies, 2008, Revised 2009.
ANSI/UL 10C, Standard for Positive Pressure Fire Tests of Door Assemblies, 2009.
ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2003, Revised 2007.
ANSI/UL 294, Standard for Access Control System Units, 1999, Revised 2005 2009.
ANSI/UL 555, Standard for Fire Dampers, 2006, Revised 2009 2010.
ANSI/UL 555S, Standard for Smoke Dampers, 1999, Revised 2009 2010.
ANSI/UL 723, Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2008, Revised 2010.
ANSI/UL 790, Test Methods for Fire Tests of Roof Coverings, 2004, Revised 2008.
ANSI/UL 924, Standard for Emergency Lighting and Power Equipment, 2006 Revised 2009.
ANSI/UL 1040, Standard for Fire Test of Insulated Wall Construction, 1996, Revised 2007.
ANSI/UL 1479, Standard for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Firestops, 2003, Revised 2008 2010.
ANSI/UL 1715, Standard for Fire Test of Finish Material, 1997, Revised 2008.
ANSI/UL 1784, Standard for Air Leakage Tests for Door Assemblies, 2001, Revised  2009.
UL 1975, Standard for Fire Tests for Foamed Plastics Used for Decorative Purposes, 2006.
UL 1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path Marking Systems, 2004, Revised 2005 2010.
ANSI/UL 2079, Standard for Tests for Fire Resistance of Building Joint Systems, 2004, Revised 2008.

Update referenced standard to include most recent revisions.

Revise the UL publication dates as requested in the Recommendation field, but make two additional changes:
(1) For ANSI/UL 294, change "2009" to "Revised 2010"
(2) For UL 1994, change the designation to "ANSI/UL 1994"

The committee action does what the submitter requested but also makes two additional
updates not included in the Recommendation.

Affirmative: 24

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-23     Log #61  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

101-48
Revise definition to read as follows:

A wood product impregnated with chemical by a pressure process or other
means during manufacture, which is tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723, has a listed flame spread
index of 25 or less, and shows no evidence of significant progressive combustion when the test is continued for an
additional 20-minute period; nor does the flame front progress more than 10.5 ft (3.2 m) beyond the centerline of the
burners at any time during the test.

I apologize for forgetting to make the additional editorial change necessary.

Affirmative: 24

3Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-28     Log #20  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-52
Revise the definition so that requirements are moved to the body of the code (new 4.6.14) as done

for the term Noncombustible Material in Proposals 101-54a and 101-64.
Requirements should not be part of a definition. The definition of Limited Combustible Material should

be formatted like that of Noncombustible Material as done by Proposals 101-54a and 101-64.

See the Committee Action on Comment 101-32.
The action on the referenced comment addresses the subject adequately so as to  meet the

submitter's (i.e., the TCC's) intent.

Affirmative: 23  Negative: 1

PITTS, D.: It is premature and potentially a step backwards in moving to completely remove a definition for
the concept of ‘limited-combustible material’ in lieu of a specified list of mandated performance
characteristics. With that, a definition of the concept needs to be retained, in any case, as
follows:

Refers to a building construction material that, in the form in which it is used
and under the conditions anticipated, will ignite and burn in a limited fashion in light of it exhibiting or having a
combination of limited potential heat and a low surface flammability or a structural base of non-combustible material with
limited surface flammability. (See 4.6.15)
The deletion of any reference in the lead-in text to ‘building construction’ expands the

application of this concept of ‘limited combustible’ to all materials. This expansion was not part of the original Proposal
nor was it included in the Comment, and no technical information was available/submitted to substantiate such a
significant change. With that, the reference to ‘building construction’ needs to be re-inserted in the text in the new
4.6.15.
In moving away from a conceptual definition to just a prescribed list of performance

characteristics, it is now appropriate to also capture the provisions that have existed within the Appendix Note, as they
are as important as any of the other performance requirements in ensuring that limited-combustible materials perform as
expected. With that, the text of section 4.16.5, including the Appendix note, should be revised to read as follows (NOTE:
Reference to ‘building construction’ is reinserted based on previous negative comment):

A building construction material shall be considered a limited combustible
material where all the conditions of 4.6.15.1, and 4.6.15.2 and 4.6.15.3, and the conditions of either 4.6.15.43 or
4.6.15.54 are met.

The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.6.14.
The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not

exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259,
.

The material, in the form in which it is used, is not subject to an increase in
combustibility or flame spread index beyond the limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other
atmospheric condition.

The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of
1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84, or ANSI/UL 723,

.
The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and are of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on
any plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

5 Where the term is used in this , it shall also include the term .
Limited-combustible Mmaterials subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread

4Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
index beyond the limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other
atmospheric condition are considered combustible. (See NFPA 259,

, and NFPA 220, .)

In light of the changes here and elsewhere to possibly delete the definitions of  limited-combustible material’ and
‘non-combustible material’, the definition of ‘combustible material’ needs to be revised, as follows:

A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated,
will ignite and burn; a material that and does not otherwise meet the requirements for definition of noncombustible or
limited-combustible materials. (See 4.6.14 and 4.6.15)

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-30     Log #230  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-63
Reconsider.

1.4.4 Evaluation of Alternative Safeguards. Every building or structure shall be provided with means of egress and
other fire and life safety safeguards of the kinds, numbers, locations, and capacities appropriate to the individual building
or structure, with due regard to the following:
(1) Character of the occupancy, including fire load
(2) Capabilities of the occupants
(3) Number of persons exposed
(4) Fire protection available
(5) Capabilities of response personnel
(6) Height and construction type of the building or structure
(7) Other factors necessary to provide occupants with a reasonable degree of safety

In accordance with the guidance of the Committee Statement, the section number has been revised
from 4.6.1.x to 1.4.4 for Equivalencies (originally expressed as modifications). The guidance identified as a fundamental
requirement is also appropriate guidance for the evaluation of equivalencies. Reference to 4.5.2 is no longer necessary
as the content is written in full.

The proposed text goes beyond an administrative requirement. The title of the provision
references evaluation of alternative safeguards, but the text that follows is a requirement that would have applicability to
all cases, not just to equivalencies. The material is, in part, redundant with the provision of 4.5.3. The committee notes
that 1.4.3 and A.1.4.3 provide guidance to the AHJ on this subject.

Affirmative: 24

5Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-31     Log #63  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-64
Revise text to read as follows:

A material that complies with the requirements of either 4.6.14.2 or 4.6.14.3 shall be considered a
noncombustible material.

A material that is reported as passing ASTM E 136,
, shall be considered a noncombustible material.

A material that is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in
accordance with the test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652,

, shall be considered a noncombustible material.
Where the term limited-combustible is used in this Code, it shall also include noncombustible.

It is not necessary to conduct tests to both ASTM E 136 and ASTM E 2652.
The revised wording should resolve the concern of James Lathrop and clarify that only one of the tests

needs to be conducted and not both.

Replace the text of 4.6.14 as proposed by the action on ROP Proposal 101-64 with the following:

A material that complies with any of the following shall be considered a noncombustible material:
(1)*  A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support

combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or heat
(2)  A material that is reported as passing ASTM E 136,

(3)  A material that is reported as complying with the pass/fail criteria of ASTM E 136 when tested in accordance with
the test method and procedure in ASTM E 2652,

Where the term limited-combustible is used in this , it shall also include the term noncombustible.
The provisions of 4.6.14 do not require inherently noncombustible materials to be tested in order to be

classified as noncombustible materials.
Examples of such materials include steel, concrete, masonry and glass.

In Chapter 3, further revise the entry for Noncombustible (Material) from that shown in ROP Proposal 101-54a as
follows:

See 4.6.14. A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the
conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support combustion, or release flammable vapors, when subjected to fire or
heat.

See 4.6.14 for additional information on noncombustible material.
The committee action accomplishes what the submitter requested, but for completeness adds

text from the existing definition and annex guidance to address materials that are inherently noncombustible. It is not the
intent that materials such as steel, concrete, masonry and glass be tested in order to classify them as noncombustible
materials. The text proposed at the ROP stage and that recommended by the submitter failed to address the subject
fully.
With all three subparts of 4.6.14.1 in place, no definition of Noncombustible (Material) is needed in Chapter 3, but a

pointer from 3.3.xx to 4.6.14 is needed to aid the user.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

MANLEY, B.:    While the committee action accurately addresses the agreement reached between BLD-BLC and
BLD-FUN, it does not recognize that BLD-BLC retains jurisdiction over this subject matter.
PITTS, D.: It is premature and potentially a step backwards in moving to completely remove a definition for

the concept of ‘noncombustible material’ in lieu of a specified list of mandated performance
characteristics. With that, a definition of the concept needs to be retained, in any case, as
follows:

6Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
Refers to a material that, in the form in which it is used

and under the conditions anticipated, will not ignite, burn, support combustion and/or release
flammable vapours, or ignites and burns in a limited fashion when tested under specified test
conditions. (See 4.6.14)

 In A.4.6.14.1.(1), it needs to be clarified that some composite materials that might otherwise be
considered non ]combustible are not necessarily exempt from testing, and may in fact, when
tested, not qualify as noncombustible. With that, revise appendix Note to read:

The provisions of 4.6.14 do not require inherently noncombustible materials to be
tested in order to be classified as noncombustible materials. Materials that consist of
combustible and non ]combustible elements in combination will in many cases not be classed as
non ]combustible, unless the proportion of combustibles is very small.

Examples of such materials that typically do not contain combustible elements and
are inherently considered non ]combustible include steel and other metals commonly used in
buildings, concrete, masonry, granite, sandstone, slate, limestone, marble and glass. Mineral
wool insulation with combustible binder, cinder block, fiber ]reinforced concrete containing
cellulose fibers, cellular lightweight foamed concrete, and wood  fibre gypsum plaster are
examples of materials that may not necessarily qualify as being non  combustible and should be
tested.

 In 4.6.14.2, the terms limited combustible and non combustible need to be .
 In light of the changes here and elsewhere to possibly delete the definitions of ‘non combustible

material’ and ‘limited  combustible material’, the definition of ‘combustible material’ needs to be
revised, as follows:

A material that, in the form in which it is used and under the
conditions anticipated, will ignite and burn; a material that and does not otherwise meet the
requirements for definition of noncombustible or limited  combustible materials. (See 4.6.14 and 4.6.15

7Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-32     Log #64  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-64
Add text to read as follows:

A building construction material shall be considered a limited combustible
material if all the conditions in 4.6.15.1, 4.6.15.2 and either the conditions in 4.6.15.3 or those in 4.6.15.4 are met.

The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.6.14.
The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141

kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials.
The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of

1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread
index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on any
plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

The added wording should resolve the concern of Victoria Valentine and create a section in the body
of the code instead of relying on the definition, with requirements in the definition.  This is not new material because it
simply uses the same requirements that are presently used in the code.

Add new 4.6.15 as follows:
A material shall be considered a limited combustible material where all the

conditions of 4.6.15.1 and 4.6.15.2, and the conditions of either 4.6.15.3 or 4.6.15.4 are met.
The material does not comply with the requirements for a noncombustible material, in accordance with 4.6.14.
The material, in the form in which it is used, exhibits a potential heat value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141

kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259, .
The material has a structural base of a noncombustible material with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of

1/8 in. (3.2 mm) where the surfacing exhibits a flame spread index not greater than 50 when tested in accordance with
ASTM E 84, or ANSI/UL 723,

.
The material is composed of materials which, in the form and thickness used, neither exhibit a flame spread

index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or
ANSI/UL 723, and are of such composition that all surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the material on
any plane would neither exhibit a flame spread index greater than 25 nor exhibit evidence of continued progressive
combustion when tested in accordance with ASTM E 84 or ANSI/UL 723.

Where the term is used in this , it shall also include the term .
In Chapter 3, revise the definition of Limited-Combustible (Material) and move the existing annex material to

accompany the new 4.6.15 as follow:
See 4.6.15. Refers to a building construction material not

complying with the definition of noncombustible (see 3.3.160.3) that, in the form in which it is used, has a potential heat
value not exceeding 3500 Btu/lb (8141 kJ/kg), where tested in accordance with NFPA 259,

, and includes either of the following: (1) materials having a structural base of
noncombustible material, with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of  in. (3.2 mm) that has a flame spread index not
greater than 50; (2) materials, in the form and thickness used, having neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor
evidence of continued progressive combustion, and of such composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting
through the material on any plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued
progressive combustion.

Materials subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread
index beyond the limits herein established through the effects of age, moisture, or other atmospheric condition are
considered combustible. (See NFPA 259, and NFPA 220,

.)
The committee action does what the submitter requested, but performs some editorial

8Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
changes for consistency with the style manual. The words "building construction" were deleted from the phrase "building
construction materials" as a limited-combustible might be used for more than building construction purposes. With the
addition of 4.6.15, the errant definition of limited-combustible (i.e, a definition that contains requirements) can be
removed from Chapter 3, but a pointer from Chapter 3 to the new 4.6.15 is needed as an aid to the user. The existing
Chapter 3 annex text is moved to accompany the new 4.6.15 for completeness. The sentence "Where the term

is used in this , it shall also include the term " was added for consistency with
the action on Comment 101-31.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

MANLEY, B.:    While the committee action accurately addresses the agreement reached between BLD-BLC and
BLD-FUN, it does not recognize that BLD-BLC retains jurisdiction over this subject matter.
PITTS, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-28 (Log #20).

9Printed on  11/17/2010
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-33     Log #209  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
High Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee,

101-64a
Revise text as follows:

(3)* Evacuation procedures appropriate to the building, its occupancy, and emergencies, and hazards (see Section
4.3)

This public comment was prepared by the NFPA High-Rise Building Safety Advisory Committee
(HRB-SAC). The HRB-SAC members are:

HRB-SAC is an advisory committee established by the NFPA Standards Council to advise the association, and
especially the association’s technical committees, on all safety issues related to high-rise buildings. This public comment
is in reaction to the action taken in the ROP.
As noted in the committee statement of Proposal 101-64a, the Fundamentals Committee is soliciting input on the

concept of multi-hazard protection.  Emergency plans should include evacuation procedures that are appropriate to both
emergencies and hazards associated with the particular building.  Emergencies may include events such as fire, while
hazards may include events such as earthquakes, weather related events, or events based on building location, size or
function that have an impact on occupant life safety.  It is important that evacuation strategies are provided for all
emergencies and hazards as these strategies may differ from one event to the other.  For example, total evacuation of
the building may be appropriate for one emergency, but partial or no evacuation may be most appropriate for other
building hazards as defined in the emergency plan.
Following the meeting at which HRB-SAC prepared this public comment, it was letter balloted by HRB-SAC. The ballot

results follow:
HRBSAC Ballot Results for This Comment
Agree - 8
Agree with Comment - 0
Disagree - 0
Abstain - 0
Not Returned -2 (Nilles, Pratt)
Total – 10

Revise subitem (3) of current 4.8.2.1(3) to read:
(3)* Evacuation procedures appropriate to the building, its occupancy, and emergencies, and hazards (see Section

4.3)
The committee action does what the submitter requested but clarifies that the legislative text

(i.e., strikethroughs and underlines) are revisions to the current (i.e., 2009) text and not that proposed in the ROP.

Affirmative: 24

10Printed on  11/17/2010
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-34     Log #21  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-65a
Review the action on Proposal 101-65a for appropriateness.

Text on a section under the primary responsibility of SAF-FUN was changed by another committee
without an information ballot of SAF-FUN.

No further action required.
The SAF-FUN Committee supports the editorial reformatting as addressed in ROP Proposal

101-65a.

Affirmative: 24

11Printed on  11/17/2010
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-35     Log #32  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-185
Reconsider the proposal from SAF-FIR to determine if the space provided by an atrium in

compliance with 8.6.7 can serve the function provided by a fire resistance-rated occupancy separation barrier.
The action taken by SAF-FIR on a portion of the Code that is the responsibility of SAF-FUN was not

information balloted by SAF-FUN.  The SAF-FUN committee is in the best position to determine if the current intent
related to a fire-resistance-rated occupancy separation barrier can be met by the space of an atrium.

Reject ROP Proposal 101-185 so as not to include text that would permit an atrium to serve as an occupancy
separation.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    I am voting negative on ROC 101-35 because the action taken by the TC on Fundamentals (SAF-FUN)
during ROC rejects ROP 101-185 which undoes the action taken by the TC on Features of Fire Protection (SAF-FIR)
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during ROP (i.e., SAF-FUN has rejected the concept of atriums being permitted as an occupancy separation).

SAF-FIR accepted the concept of atriums being equivalent to an occupancy separation because it recognized that
atriums are already permitted to serve in lieu of vertical openings protection when the all the provisions of 8.6.7 are met
(e.g., sprinklers throughout, smoke control, etc.). Given some vertical openings are required to be rated for 2 hrs and
shafts currently may serve as part of an occupancy separation, this effectively means that an atrium meeting all the
provisions of 8.6.7 is equivalent to 2 hr vertical opening protection or a 2 hr shaft enclosure.  Therefore, SAF-FIR
believed that an atrium could also effectively serve as an occupancy separation, provided the particular occupancy
chapter permitted this option.

Note: though SAF-FIR approved ROP 101-185, in their committee statement, they recognized that this requirement
was better suited in Chapter 6 under multiple occupancies, which is the responsibility of SAF-FUN.  Though purported to
be new material during the ROC discussion because an informational ballot was never distributed during ROP, this
concept is not new material, given it was published in the ROP.

The language that was accepted during ROP by SAF-FIR as new 6.1.14.4.5 simply stated, "where permitted by
Chapters 11-43, an atrium meeting all the provisions of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy separation."
This language did not mandate that atriums be considered occupancy separations, but instead, gave the occupancy
chapters the option to individually consider whether atriums may be permitted as occupancy separations (i.e., it was
merely a placeholder that the occupancy chapters could reference should they wish to permit this).  As a result, the TC
on Assembly Occupancies (SAF-AXM) developed their own committee proposal during ROP to permit an atrium to
serve as an occupancy separation for Assembly occupancies.

In its reason statement for accepting the TCC comment on ROC 101-35 (and thus rejecting ROP 101-185), SAF-FUN
has indicated that “occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection than that afforded by the vertical
opening equivalence provided by an atrium” and that “an atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation
required by 6.1.14.4.”  This is certainly a subject that can debated, given an atrium meeting 8.6.7 is already permitted to
be open to an unlimited number of floors for existing previously approved atriums or new atriums with an engineering
analysis demonstrating that the smoke layer interface is at least 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access for a
minimum of 20 minutes.  Moreover, the change made to 6.1.14.3.2 by ROP 101-66 seems to further support that an
atrium may serve as an occupancy separation since the new language will no longer require the most restrictive mixed
occupancy requirements to be applied when “separate safeguards are approved” (e.g., an atrium?).

SAF-FUN also was concerned that the atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy.  This is not an issue as an
atrium should be considered either the prevailing occupancy, or a mixed occupancy if it's not separated from another
occupancy by fire rated construction.  Even without specific language, this would be no different.  As such, at most, the
most restrictive provisions would apply to the atrium notwithstanding the allowances provided by new 6.1.14.3.2.

As previously noted, simply giving the occupancy chapters permission to use atriums as an occupancy separation
doesn't mean an occupancy chapter will decide do this.  Moreover, it also doesn't preclude an occupancy chapter from
modifying the atrium requirements in the event they wanted to make the separation requirements more stringent.
Language in the form of public comments was submitted to a number of occupancy chapters (e.g., Assembly, Day Care,
Education, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care and Business).  These occupancies were specifically selected given
their inherent low risk (i.e., none contain the type of hazard that could seriously expose the other occupancy, especially
given the entire building must be sprinklered).  But because SAF-FUN rejected the base requirement, all the occupancy
chapter committees rejected their respective comments as committee members felt it wasn't prudent to even consider
unique chapter language without some permissive text being left in chapter 6 (i.e., by completely rejecting the original
proposal, SAF-FUN took the air out the concept).

Currently, the Code is silent as to whether atriums may be permitted as an occupancy separation.  Though the
committee has come up with what it feels is sufficient substantiation for rejection, the net result is that Code language is
not clear (i.e., the Code does not state that atriums are prohibited from being used as an occupancy separation).

For all these reasons, committee members should reconsider their action and vote to “Accept ROP 101-185.”
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.

Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in the sprinkler protection.
JACOBY, D.:    The code currently recognizes an atrium as equivalent to a shaft for protecting openings through floors,

essentially that the atrium protection is equal to 2 hour fire rating.  As proposed, a physical barrier would be required
even though the existing atrium requirements do not require it.  For certain occupancies, it is appropriate to consider the
atrium as an occupancy separation.  For most occupancies, using non-separated mixed use occupancies would address

13Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
this issue, but for certain occupancies such as healthcare which require additional smoke compartmentation, the use of
the atrium as part of a separation from a business occupancy could be warranted.  As BLD FIR is in agreement, this
should be put back to the occupancies to allow.
LARAMEE, S.:  101-35: my vote is "Negative", with the following comment:

"I support the position of SAF-FIR on ROP-185 that atrium protection is equivalent to occupancy separation. I disagree
with the FUN committee's concept that the occupancy hazard was somehow rising to a higher level than protection of
vertical openings. The logic of occupancy separation somehow rising to a higher level of protection than that required for
atria is not logical, as explained below.
The criteria required to allow any atrium includes, among other requirements, that full sprinkler protection is provided
and that the contents of the atrium are of low or moderate hazard (101-8.6.7).
When mixed occupancies are protected as separated occupancies in a fully sprinklered building (including the 1 hour
reduction) per 101-Table 6.1.14.4.1, all instances where occupancy separation would require more than the 1-hour fire
barrier protection required for atria would typically be considered more than moderate hazard, and thus not be allowed
to be in the atria anyway. Where areas of the atrium are not provided with 1 hour fire barriers, additional protection is
required as a means of compensating for the lack of a fire barrier (smoke control system based on the worst case fuel
load, window sprinklers on glass, etc.). This additional protection provides a comparable level of protection to that
afforded by the 1 hour fire barrier - otherwise, this would not have been permitted in the allowances for the atria. Just as
sprinklers are given credit for their proper operation, so are these other measures.
In conclusion, there should be no distinction between the 1 hour fire barrier (or allowed equivalent protection) permitted
for atria and the 1 hour fire barrier permitted by numerous occupancy separations. Where the fire barrier is required to
be more than 1 hour, then the more restrictive occupancy separation would apply anyway, so there is no reason not to
allow the concept proposed by FIR per ROP-185."

LATHROP, J.:    In the committee statement, 2nd paragraph, 1st line "that that" should be "then that."  This comment
applies to all the comments on using an atrium for occupancy separation and will not be repeated. 101-154, 101-168,
101-174, 101-181, 101-256, 101-290.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-115     Log #286b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-185
Reconsider.

8.6.7.1 Where permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.6.7 is present and
appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.

1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without
mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

There is no need for the revised text as ROP Proposal 101-185 is being Rejected  so as not to
include text that would permit an atrium to serve as an occupancy separation. See the Committee Statement for
Comment 101-35 which explains why an atrium is not the equivalent of an occupancy separation fire barrier as required
by 6.1.14.4.

Affirmative: 24

ELVOVE, J.:    I affirm the committee's rejection of this comment, but not for the reason stated.  See my comment on
ROC 101-35.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-117     Log #277b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-185
Reconsider.

8.6.7.1 Where permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.6.7 is present and
appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.

1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without
mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

There is no need for the revised text as ROP Proposal 101-185 is being Rejected  so as not to
include text that would permit an atrium to serve as an occupancy separation. See the Committee Statement for
Comment 101-35 which explains why an atrium is not the equivalent of an occupancy separation fire barrier as required
by 6.1.14.4.

Affirmative: 24

ELVOVE, J.:    See comment on ROC 101-115.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-146     Log #43  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-381b
Do one of the following:

(1) Prepare correlative text to 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a] that will recognize exemptions from its rule
where such exemption appears in an occupancy chapter, or
(2) Prepare substantiation as to why an occupancy chapter should not be permitted to exempt itself from the provisions

of 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a].
The procedures for the life safety committees do not permit an occupancy chapter to allow a leniency

to a core chapter provision without the placement of correlative text in the core chapter to recognize such exemption.
The TCC directs this comment to SAF-FUN because the occupancy chapter committees will meet two weeks after the
core chapter committees to prepare the ROC, and SAF-FUN would not otherwise know to address the issue prior to it
being raised by the occupancy chapter committees.

Delete new 36.4.2.2 that was added by ROP Proposal 101-381b.
Retain the new text that was added by ROP Proposal 101-230a that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby power for

jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system - with no option for the occupancy chapters
to exempt themselves from the new requirement.

The text proposed by ROP Proposal 101-230a, that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby
power for jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system, is not something that the
occupancies should be able to exempt themselves from. The requirement is part of the high-rise building provisions
which means that it has applicability only to new, high-rise buildings. Thus, there is no unreasonable burden imposed in
meeting the new requirement.
The provision is not occupancy based. No occupancy chapter can substantiate why it should be exempted from the

requirement.
Under power failure, fire pumps will run unnecessarily which can lead to failure, so that the system is not available to

perform its intended function under fire emergency. Or, loss of pressure will trip a valve with the subsequent
complications of freezing and impairment.

Affirmative: 21  Negative: 3

ELVOVE, J.:    Concur with committee statement provided by SAF-MER on ROC 101-280 which states that the
requirements for jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry and pre-action sprinkler systems in high rises are better
left to the respective installation standards (e.g., NFPA 20 and NFPA 13).  Though I did not vote negatively during ROP,
I have changed my mind and now feel that the requirement for standby power for jockey pumps and air compressors
serving dry and pre-action systems should not be mandatory (i.e., it should be an option for an owner, an insurer or an
occupancy chapter to adopt if so desired).  Moreover, this requirement is retroactive, meaning all existing owners will
need to retrofit emergency power to jockey pumps and compressors serving dry and pre-action systems, that may not
have the capacity to power this equipment.  Two technical committees (Mercantile and Business, and Industry and
Storage) have decided that this requirement is not warranted.  As such, the provision to require additional standby
power for this equipment should either be removed from 11.8.5.2.4, or the occupancy chapters should be given the
option to remove this requirement via text within the occupancy chapter itself.
JACOBY, D.:    After consulting with NFPA 20 members, I have changed my position, the jockey pump as a pressure

maintenance equipment should not require emergency power.  Cycling of the fire pump is a concern, but if the power
source is unreliable, the designer could put the jockey pump on the emergency power at their option but not as
requirement.  As noted by J Evolve, a  retroactive equipment it could cause undue burden on building owners of existing
facilities.
LARAMEE, S.:  As a supplemental device intended for pressure maintenance, a jockey pump should not be subject to

the requirements of stand-by power systems.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-147     Log #47  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-387a
Do one of the following:

(1) Prepare correlative text to 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a] that will recognize exemptions from its rule
where such exemption appears in an occupancy chapter, or
(2) Prepare substantiation as to why an occupancy chapter should not be permitted to exempt itself from the provisions

of 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a].
The procedures for the life safety committees do not permit an occupancy chapter to allow a leniency

to a core chapter provision without the placement of correlative text in the core chapter to recognize such exemption.
The TCC directs this comment to SAF-FUN because the occupancy chapter committees will meet two weeks after the
core chapter committees to prepare the ROC, and SAF-FUN would not otherwise know to address the issue prior to it
being raised by the occupancy chapter committees.

Delete new 38.4.2.2 that was added by ROP Proposal 101-387a.
Retain the new text that was added by ROP Proposal 101-230a that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby power for

jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system - with no option for the occupancy chapters
to exempt themselves from the new requirement.

The text proposed by ROP Proposal 101-230a, that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby
power for jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system, is not something that the
occupancies should be able to exempt themselves from. The requirement is part of the high-rise building provisions
which means that it has applicability only to new, high-rise buildings. Thus, there is no unreasonable burden imposed in
meeting the new requirement.
The provision is not occupancy based. No occupancy chapter can substantiate why it should be exempted from the

requirement.
Under power failure, fire pumps will run unnecessarily which can lead to failure, so that the system is not available to

perform its intended function under fire emergency. Or, loss of pressure will trip a valve with the subsequent
complications of freezing and impairment.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-146.
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-146 (Log #43).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-148     Log #51  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-394a
Do one of the following:

(1) Prepare correlative text to 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a] that will recognize exemptions from its rule
where such exemption appears in an occupancy chapter, or
(2) Prepare substantiation as to why an occupancy chapter should not be permitted to exempt itself from the provisions

of 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a].
The procedures for the life safety committees do not permit an occupancy chapter to allow a leniency

to a core chapter provision without the placement of correlative text in the core chapter to recognize such exemption.
The TCC directs this comment to SAF-FUN because the occupancy chapter committees will meet two weeks after the
core chapter committees to prepare the ROC, and SAF-FUN would not otherwise know to address the issue prior to it
being raised by the occupancy chapter committees.

Delete new 40.4.2 that was added by ROP Proposal 101-394a.
Retain the new text that was added by ROP Proposal 101-230a that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby power for

jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system - with no option for the occupancy chapters
to exempt themselves from the new requirement.

The text proposed by ROP Proposal 101-230a, that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby
power for jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system, is not something that the
occupancies should be able to exempt themselves from. The requirement is part of the high-rise building provisions
which means that it has applicability only to new, high-rise buildings. Thus, there is no unreasonable burden imposed in
meeting the new requirement.
The provision is not occupancy based. No occupancy chapter can substantiate why it should be exempted from the

requirement.
Under power failure, fire pumps will run unnecessarily which can lead to failure, so that the system is not available to

perform its intended function under fire emergency. Or, loss of pressure will trip a valve with the subsequent
complications of freezing and impairment.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-146.
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-146 (Log #43).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-149     Log #53  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-396c
Do one of the following:

(1) Prepare correlative text to 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a] that will recognize exemptions from its rule
where such exemption appears in an occupancy chapter, or
(2) Prepare substantiation as to why an occupancy chapter should not be permitted to exempt itself from the provisions

of 11.8.5.2.4 [as revised by Proposal 101-230a].
The procedures for the life safety committees do not permit an occupancy chapter to allow a leniency

to a core chapter provision without the placement of correlative text in the core chapter to recognize such exemption.
The TCC directs this comment to SAF-FUN because the occupancy chapter committees will meet two weeks after the
core chapter committees to prepare the ROC, and SAF-FUN would not otherwise know to address the issue prior to it
being raised by the occupancy chapter committees.

Delete new 42.4.2 that was added by ROP Proposal 101-396c.
Retain the new text that was added by ROP Proposal 101-230a that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby power for

jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system - with no option for the occupancy chapters
to exempt themselves from the new requirement.

The text proposed by ROP Proposal 101-230a, that revises 11.8.5.2.4 to require standby
power for jockey pumps and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action system, is not something that the
occupancies should be able to exempt themselves from. The requirement is part of the high-rise building provisions
which means that it has applicability only to new, high-rise buildings. Thus, there is no unreasonable burden imposed in
meeting the new requirement.
The provision is not occupancy based. No occupancy chapter can substantiate why it should be exempted from the

requirement.
Under power failure, fire pumps will run unnecessarily which can lead to failure, so that the system is not available to

perform its intended function under fire emergency. Or, loss of pressure will trip a valve with the subsequent
complications of freezing and impairment.

Affirmative: 22  Negative: 2

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-146.
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-146 (Log #43).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-154     Log #184b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration

101-185
New text to read as follows:

Add the following text to the end of the existing annex as follows:
An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy

separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 12.1.2.4.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 13.1.2.4.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. Since atriums
have always permitted to serve in lieu of up to 2 hr vertical openings protection when the all the provisions of 8.6.7 are
met, it seems logical that an atrium should also be used as an occupancy separation.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in

assembly occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
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demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Assembly occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted for

Education and Day Care, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care, and Business occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    This is the first of six negative votes on similar comments proposed for six specific occupancies
(Assembly, Education, Day Care, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care and Business).  This particular comment
pertains to the use of atriums as an occupancy separation for Assembly occupancies.  My negative comment on ROC
101-35 addresses most of my concerns since the committee's substantiation for rejecting this comment is the same as
that provided for ROC 101-35.  However, my public comment for all the occupancy chapters aimed to provide additional
safeguards in order to use an atrium as an occupancy separation and in actuality, all these provisions can stand
regardless of how SAF-FUN dispensed with ROP 101-35.

ROC 101-154, and its companion comments all proposed that in addition to meeting the requirements of 8.6.7, all
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spaces served by the atrium had to be physically separated from the atrium.  This requirement actually supersedes the
provision in 8.6.7(1)(b) that would permit up an unlimited number of floors be open to the atrium.  In addition, all the
comments further required that where the 1 hr separation option was selected, that opening protectives meet the
requirements for smoke partitions, which is more stringent than the current requirement in 8.6.7(1) which permits
openings to meet the requirement for corridors.

One of the concerns articulated in the committee statement for rejection was “that an atrium does not provide the
equivalent to a rated fire barrier in accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same
floor” as “this is no assurance that the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the
atrium perimeter…”  However, it should be noted that the fire resistance rated occupancy separation requirements per
6.1.14.1 remain at all points both vertically and horizontally up until the fire resistance rated wall abuts the atrium
separation.  Moreover, I must reiterate, that an atrium used as an occupancy separation cannot be open to areas served
by the atrium and the building is required to be completely sprinkler protected.

For the reasons stated above, combined with the reasons stated in ROC 101-35, Assembly occupancies, as well as
Education, Day Care, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care and Business, should be permitted to use atriums as an
occupancy separation.
Note: in truth, I don't know why this (occupancy specific) comment, as well as comments ROC 101-168, 174, 181, 256

and 290 were included in FUN agenda package for consideration when similar (occupancy specific) comments ROC
101-155, 166, 172, 179, 254 and 288 were not included in the agenda package.  Either all comments should have been
included in the agenda package, or none of the occupancy specific public comments should have been included, given
none of those comments make any reference to Chapter 6.  If the former, the committee was not given all the
information from which to make a decision.  Regardless, SAF-FUN should have deferred commenting on these six
public comments to the occupancy chapters since the occupancy chapters should be establishing criteria for how they
wish to separate one occupancy from another.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree. Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical openings.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.

Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.
JACOBY, D.:    The code currently recognizes an atrium as equivalent to a shaft for protecting openings through floors,

essentially that the atrium protection is equal to 2 hour fire rating.  As proposed, a physical barrier would be required
even though the existing atrium requirements do not require it.  For certain occupancies, it is appropriate to consider the
atrium as an occupancy separation.  For most occupancies, using non-separated mixed use occupancies would address
this issue, but for certain occupancies such as healthcare which require additional smoke compartmentation, the use of
the atrium as part of a separation from a business occupancy could be warranted.  As BLD FIR is in agreement, this
should be put back to the occupancies to allow.
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-168     Log #183b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration

101-185
New text to read as follows:

Add the following text to the end of the existing annex as follows:
An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy

separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 14.1.2.4.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 15.1.2.4.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. Since atriums
have always permitted to serve in lieu of up to 2 hr vertical openings protection when the all the provisions of 8.6.7 are
met, it seems logical that an atrium should also be used as an occupancy separation.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in

educational occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
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demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Educational occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted for

Assembly, Day Care, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care, and Business occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-154 though this pertains to Educational occupancies.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.

Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.
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JACOBY, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-154 (Log #184b).
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-174     Log #182b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration

101-185
New text to read as follows:

Add the following text to the end of the existing annex as follows:
An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy

separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 16.1.2.3.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 17.1.2.3.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. Since atriums
have always permitted to serve in lieu of up to 2 hr vertical openings protection when the all the provisions of 8.6.7 are
met, it seems logical that an atrium should also be used as an occupancy separation.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in day

care occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
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demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Day care occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted for

Assembly, Educational, Health Care, Ambulatory Health Care, and Business occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-154 though this pertains to Day Care occupancies.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.
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Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.
JACOBY, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-154 (Log #184b).
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-181     Log #179b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua W. Elvove, Aurora, CO

101-258b
New text to read as follows:
Add new text as follows:

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 18.1.2.10.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 19.1.2.10.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. The health
care occupancy committee is to be complemented for seeking public comment on whether atriums should be permitted
to be used as an occupancy separation since atriums with smoke control system have always been permitted in multi
story buildings in lieu of one or two hour vertical opening protection when provisions of Section 8.6.7 are met.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in health

care occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
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spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the base requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Health care occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted

foAssembly, Education and Day Care, Ambulatory Health Care, and Business occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-154 though this pertains to Health Care occupancies.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a level higher than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.
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Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.

JACOBY, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-154 (Log #184b).
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-256     Log #180b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua W. Elvove, Aurora, CO

101-324b
New text to read as follows:
Add new text as follows:

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where any level of the building opens directly to the atrium without enclosure
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 20.1.2.8.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be enclosed at all levels so there is a defined location for measuring travel distance to
the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as an occupancy
separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6), should the analysis
reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped with both an
automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where any level of the building opens directly to the atrium without enclosure
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 21.1.2.8.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be enclosed at all levels so there is a defined location for measuring travel distance to
the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as an occupancy
separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6), should the analysis
reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped with both an
automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. The health
care occupancy committee is to be complemented for seeking public comment on whether atriums should be permitted
to be used as an occupancy separation since atriums with smoke control system have always been permitted in multi
story buildings in lieu of one or two hour vertical opening protection when provisions of Section 8.6.7 are met.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in

ambulatory health care occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with
multiple floor openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated
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from adjacent spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed
that demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Ambulatory health care occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been

submitted for Assembly, Education and Day Care, Health Care, and Business occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-154 though this pertains to Ambulatory Health Care occupancies.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical opening (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums in
multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.
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Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.

JACOBY, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-154 (Log #184b).
LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-290     Log #181b  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration

101-185
Add the following text to the end of the existing annex as follows:

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent spaces by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the following
conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 38.1.2.3.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

An atrium separation meeting the requirements of 8.6.7 shall be permitted to serve as an occupancy
separation provided the atrium is separated from the adjacent occupancy by fire barriers with not less than a 1-hour fire
resistance rating with opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer openings as required for smoke partitions
(see Section 8.4).

Glass walls and inoperable windows shall be permitted in lieu of fire barriers provided all the provisions of
8.6.7(1)(c) are met.

An atrium separation shall not be permitted to be used as an occupancy separation where any of the
following conditions exist
(1) where adjacent spaces are directly open to the atrium
(2) where an engineering analysis has not been performed to demonstrate that the building is designed to keep the

smoke layer interface 6 feet above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium for a period equal to 1.5 times
the calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is less
(3) where an engineering smoke control system, installed to meet the requirements of 39.1.2.3.2(2), has not been

equipped with a means to be independently activated by a required automatic sprinkler system and manual controls that
are accessible to the fire department.

Atriums need to be separated from adjacent occupancies so there is a defined location for measuring
travel distance to the occupancy separation. Similar to the provisions of 8.6.7(5), an atrium should not be proposed as
an occupancy separation unless safe egress can be demonstrated by an engineering analysis. Similar to 8.6.7(6),
should the analysis reveal the need for a smoke control system, the smoke control system would need to be equipped
with both an automatic and manual means of operation.

101-185 introduces a new concept which permits atriums to be used as an occupancy separation,
should an occupancy so choose, provided as a minimum, the atrium is designed in accordance with 8.6.7. Since atriums
have always permitted to serve in lieu of up to 2 hr vertical openings protection when the all the provisions of 8.6.7 are
met, it seems logical that an atrium should also be used as an occupancy separation.
Though ROP-185 establishes the base provisions, in order for atriums to be used as occupancy separations in

business occupancies, the base provisions need to be further enhanced so the dangers associated with multiple floor
openings are mitigated. That is why this provision can only be used if the atrium is completely separated from adjacent
spaces (as opposed to what’s permitted for atriums by 8.6.7(1)(b), an engineering analysis is performed that
demonstrates egress is safeguarded (per 8.6.7(5)) and that smoke control systems, if required to be provided based
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upon the engineering analysis, can be activated both automatically and manually (per 8.6.7(6). The applicable
provisions from Section 8.4 have been added to ensure opening protectives, penetrations, joints and air transfer
opening requirements are applied. Though a one hour fire barrier is the based requirement, an atrium that is separated
from adjacent spaces by glass walls in conjunction with all seven requirements of 8.6.7(1)(c) should also suffice as an
occupancy separation, since they already suffice for vertical opening protection.
Business occupancies should have the option to use this provision. Similar proposals have been submitted for

Assembly, Day Care, Educational, Health Care and Ambulatory Health Care occupancies.

Fire barriers are required in the Code for a variety of purposes. In the case of vertical opening
protection, fire rated shafts (1-hr or 2-hr depending on number of floors involved) are required even where the floors that
are penetrated by the shaft are not required to have any fire resistance rating. The atrium provisions have proven to be
a reasonable equivalent to providing the fire rated shaft.
Occupancy separations rise to a higher level of needed protection that that afforded by the vertical opening

equivalence provided by an atrium. The occupancy on one side of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must
follow a prescribed mix of life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. The
occupancy on the other side of of the fire-rated occupancy separation barrier must follow a different prescribed mix of
life safety features developed around the characteristics of the occupant population. One occupancy's requirements do
not guarantee life safety to the occupant population of the other occupancy. Thus, the term is
meant to include the presence of a fire-rated, physical barrier.
The Fundamentals Committee (SAF-FUN) agrees with the ROP Negative Ballot Comments of Fire Protection Features

Committee (SAF-FIR) members Cahanin and Kapalczynski on Proposal 101-185 as reported on pages 101-81 and
101-82 of the ROP.
The SAF-FUN Committee has particular concern that an atrium does not provide the equivalent to a rated fire barrier in

accordance with Table 6.1.14.4.1 where the occupancies in question are on the same floor. There is no assurance that
the two occupancies do not have a common wall, or that they do not touch at the atrium perimeter, or that they are too
close to each other in the case where they do not touch. In other words, the potential configurations do not assure that
one occupancy is at one side of the atrium and the other at a very remote opposite side. There is no way to predict the
unintended consequences for differing configurations.
The atrium itself must be classified as an occupancy. The proposed text provides no guidance on which occupancy the

atrium needs to be made a part of. Consider the example of a building that is part health care occupancy and part
business occupancy.  Even if the health care occupancy is kept, for example at the left of the atrium, and the business
occupancy is kept at the right of the atrium with good separation between the two, if the atrium is part of the business
occupancy, such business occupancy now abuts the health care occupancy, and there is no 2-hr barrier between the
two as required by Table 6.1.14.4.1. An atrium is not the equivalent of the occupancy separation required by 6.1.14.4,
Separated Occupancies.
The option, in lieu of protecting the multiple occupancies as separated occupancies, is to protect the multiple

occupancies as mixed occupancies. Per the action of ROP Proposal 101-66, the provisions of 6.1.14.3.2 are being
revised to make the requirements for "mixed occupancies" less onerous. This is being done by the addition of the words
"unless separate safeguards are approved" as follows:
6.1.14.3.2* 6.1.14.3.2 The means of egress facilitates, construction type, protection, and other safeguards in the

building shall comply with the most restrictive fire and life safety requirements of the occupancies involved unless
separate safeguards are approved.
A.6.1.14.3.2  For example, a common path of travel that occurs wholly in a business tenant space, in a multiple

occupancy building containing assembly and business occupancies, should not have to meet the assembly occupancy
common path of travel limitation.

Affirmative: 20  Negative: 4

ELVOVE, J.:    See my comment on ROC 101-154 though this pertains to Business occupancies.
GERDES, R.:    SAF-FIR believes that atrium protection is equivalent to that of occupancy separation.  I agree.  Atrium

protection has served for decades as equivalent to vertical openings (shaft) protection.  History has shown that atriums
in multiple occupancy buildings are not a problem for fire spread or exposure hazard.

I disagree with the committee that occupancy separations rise to a higher level than vertical shafts.  Fire history is
replete with examples of large losses involving unprotected vertical openings.  I can find nothing on lack of physical
occupancy separations contributing to losses.

Fundamentally, the safety of the building lies in sprinkler protection.
JACOBY, D.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-154 (Log #184b).
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LARAMEE, S.:  See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-35 (Log #32).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-308     Log #1  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Daniel Starbuck, City of Gainesville, FL

101-399
None given.

This comment does not recommend any new text, revisions, or deletions, but is provided as a
response to the committee statement. The intent of the proposed change was not to restore NFPA 101 to what existed
prior to the development of Chapter 43, but to restore the requirements for Change of Use or Change of occupancy to
the level provided prior to the 2006 edition of NFPA 101. I did not infer that the fire in the ABC Daycare Center in
Hermosilla, Mexico, which occurred on June 5, 2009, was caused or "related" to the lack of windows, but that the lack of
windows was a key factor in the large death toll of 47 students, which was only minimized by the fact that a desperate
citizen named Francisco Manuel Lopez Villaescusa drove his Silverado pickup through the walls to gain entrance and
knocked three holes into the building. (Information taken from Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia. Also shown on news
video.)
The committee stated that the creation of Chapter 43 was processed through the consensus code-making process and

that the opposition expressed by the submitter did not surface through the ROP or ROC process that led to Chapter 43
or during the subsequent code-revision cycle. While the ROP and ROC process provide the ABILITY to comment on
proposed code revisions, the large number of proposals and extreme length of the documents (224 pages) often prohibit
the average person from reviewing ALL of the proposals. I personally only became aware of Chapter 43 when the State
of Florida adopted the 2006 edition of NFPA 101 on December 31st, 2008. By the time 2006 edition of NFPA 101 was
adopted and enforced by the State of Florida, the 2009 edition of NFPA 101 had already been published. The fact that a
code section has been published in more than one edition of the code should not be considered as justification of it's
worthiness, as evidenced by the changes to Section 12.3.5.3 of the 2006 edition of NFPA 101 that deleted the code
section that eliminated the need for fire sprinkler systems in assembly occupancies used primarily for worship with fixed
seating that are not part of a multiple occupancy protected as a mixed occupancy, which was originally introduced in the
1988 edition of NFPA 101.
The purpose of the Life Safety Code as stated in Section 1.2 of the code is to provide the " requirements, with

due regard to function, for the design, operation, and maintenance of buildings and structures for safety to life from fire."
These minimum requirements are identified in the new occupancy chapter for each occupancy. As stated in the previous
substantiation, the intent of the existing occupancy chapters was not to specify the minimum requirements for an
occupancy, but to allow an existing occupancy that was approved under a previous edition of the code to remain in use
without requiring them to meet new code requirements that came into effect after the occupancy was approved. The
committee statement identifies that "the old rule of doing all rehabilitation work in accordance with the requirements for
new construction" "were too strict and dissuaded owners/developers from performing any rehabilitation work." The
proposed code revisions do not change the allowances for repairs, renovations, or modifications, but will re-instate the
minimum code requirements recognized by each occupancy committee where a reconstruction, addition, or change of
use is being performed. The Life Safety Code was designed to be a code for the safety to life from fire, not as a code for
the re-renting of buildings that were never designed or intended for the proposed new purpose. Hopefully we will not be
required to endure another fire having a large loss of life before we recognize this fact.

The submitter provided no recommendation, but states that the comment provides a response
to the committee statement on ROP Proposal 101-399. The SAF-FUN committee stands by its action at the ROP stage
which retains Chapter 43 as an effective, viable set of provisions for building rehabilitation.

Affirmative: 23  Negative: 1

LATHROP, J.:    I continue to believe that the committee has not addressed the submitters original proposal
substantiation.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-309     Log #142  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-399b
Revise the proposed 43.7.1.2(2) as follows:

(2) For existing health care occupancies protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with Section 9.7.1.1(1), where a change in use of a room or space under 250 ft2 results in a room or
space that  is described by Section 19.3.2.1.5 (5), (6), or (7), the requirements for new construction shall not apply
provided that the enclosure meets the requirements of Section 19.3.2.1.2 through Section 19.3.2.1.4.

There is merit in allowing a former patient sleeping room to be able to be used for storage without
having to meet the requirements for new. This will help eliminate corridor clutter. However, the original proposal would
allow any size room (former 5,000 sq ft cafeteria) to be used for storage with no fire resistance rated separation. Also,
there is no justification to allow the creation of a new soiled linen room or trash rooms. This would allow a room to be
used for trash or soiled linens with no fire rated separation.

Revise the proposed 43.7.1.2(2) as follows:
(2) For existing health care occupancies protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system

in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1), where a change in use of a room or space not exceeding 250 ft2 (23.2 m2) results in a
room or space that  is described by 19.3.2.1.5 (5), (6), or (7), the requirements for new construction shall not apply
provided that the enclosure meets the requirements of 19.3.2.1.2 through 19.3.2.1.4.

The Committee Action does what the submitter requested but deletes extraneous occurrences
of the word "Section," changes "under" to "not exceeding," and adds the metric equivalent for the 250 ft2 area criterion.

Affirmative: 24

38Printed on  11/17/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-310     Log #149e  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

101-130
Keying on the current language in 7.2.6.2 and 13.3.1 for ‘existing’ wired glass installations, revise

as follows for clarification:
. In corridor walls required to be fire rated by this Code, existing transoms shall be permitted to

remain in use, provided that the transoms are fixed in the closed position and one of the following criteria is met:
(1) An automatic sprinkler shall be installed on each side of the transom.
(2) Fixed wired glass set in a steel frame or other a Approved fire-rated glazing shall be installed on one side of the

transom.
(3) Existing installations of  fixed wired glass set in a steel frame shall be maintained on one side of the transom.

In response to the Committee Statement the following changes were made to the proposal.
The sections relating to “existing” installations are proposed to be modified by adding language clarifying that

application of these sections is limited to ‘existing’ wired glass installations and not intened to allow new installations.
The language proposed for addition was obtained by review of existing language found at sections 7.6.2.2 subsection
(2) and 13.3.1 subsection (4)(c) included below. This proposal will provide for improved correlation of various sections
relating to existing installations of wired glass.

. An exit passageway shall be separated from other parts of the building as specified in 7.1.3.2, and
the following alternatives shall be permitted:
(1) Fire windows in accordance with 8.3.3 shall be permitted to be installed in the separation in a building protected

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
(2) fixed wired glass panels in steel sash shall be permitted to be in the separation in

buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
. Any vertical opening shall be enclosed or protected in accordance with

Section 8.6, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Stairs or ramps shall be permitted to be unenclosed between balconies or mezzanines and main assembly areas

located below, provided that the balcony or mezzanine is open to the main assembly area.
(2) Exit access stairs from lighting and access catwalks, galleries, and gridirons shall not be required to be enclosed.
(3) Assembly occupancies protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section 9.7 shall be permitted to have unprotected vertical openings in accordance with 8.6.8.2.
(4) Use of the following alternative materials shall be permitted where assemblies constructed of such materials are in

good repair and free of any condition that would diminish their original fire resistance characteristics:
(a) Existing wood lath and plaster
(b) Existing 1/2 in. (13 mm) gypsum wallboard
(c) of ¼ in. (6.3 mm) thick wired glass that are, or are rendered, inoperative and fixed in the

closed position
(d) Other existing materials having similar fire resistance capabilities

First, it appears that the submitter intended for the words "Fixed wired glass set in steel frame
or other" to be deleted from subitem (2). Even with that fix, the recommended changes are rejected as transoms sit high
so that impact by humans is not a concern. No substantiation was provided to remove the allowance for wired glass to
be installed in an existing transom. The building codes do not prohibit new wired glass in existing transoms in this
location (i.e., a non-contact location).

Affirmative: 23  Abstain: 1

LATHROP, J.:    Abstain due to potential company client interest. Although I am not aware of a specific interest on this
issue and I have no clients that do, the company does have some clients with interest in glazing issues that might have
interest in this issue. Therefore to assure no conflict, I am abstaining.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-325     Log #83  SAF-FUN

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

101-430
Revise text to read as follows:

D.1.2.6 ASTM Publications. ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA
19428-2959. www.astm.org
ASTM C 1629/C 1629M, Standard Classification for Abuse-Resistant Nondecorated Interior Gypsum Panel Products

and Fiber-Reinforced Cement Panels, 2006 .
ASTM D 2859, Standard Test Method for Ignition Characteristics of Finished Textile Floor Covering Materials, 2006.
ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2010 2009a
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2009c 2008a.
ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, 2010 2008b.
ASTM E 1352, Standard Test Method for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Mock-Up Upholstered Furniture Assemblies,

2008a .
ASTM E 1353, Standard Test Methods for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Components of Upholstered Furniture,

2008a .
ASTM E 1355, Standard Guide for Evaluating the Predictive Capability of Deterministic Fire Models, 2005a .
ASTM E 1472, Standard Guide for Documenting Computer Software for Fire Models, 2007.
ASTM E 1537, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Upholstered Furniture, 2007 .
ASTM E 1590, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Mattresses, 2007.
ASTM E 1966 Standard Test Method for Fire-Resistive Joint Systems, 2007 .
ASTM E 2030, Standard Guide for Recommended Uses of Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Safety Markings,

2009a 2008.
ASTM E 2174, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Stops, 2009 2004.
ASTM E 2238, Standard Guide for Evacuation Route Diagrams, 2002.
ASTM E 2307, Standard Test Method for Determining Fire Resistance of Perimeter Fire Barrier Systems Using

Intermediate-Scale, Multi-Story Test Apparatus, 2010 2004 e1.
ASTM E 2393, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Resistive Joint Systems and Perimeter Fire

Barriers, 2010 2004.
ASTM E 2484, Standard Specification for Multi-Story Building External Evacuation Controlled Descent Devices, 2008 .
ASTM E 2513, Standard Specification for Multi-Story Building External Evacuation Platform Rescue Systems, 2007.
ASTM F 1637, Standard Practice for Safe Walking Surfaces, 2009 2007.
ASTM F 1870, Standard Guide for Selection of Fire Test Methods for the Assessment of Upholstered Furnishings in

Detention and Correctional Facilities, 2005.
ASTM standards update, per ASTM web site August 12, 2010. The commenter requests that NFPA

staff checks the most recent editions at the time of the code going to print.

The SAF-FUN Committee accepts the submitter's updates as shown in the Recommendation
field. However, SAF-FUN notes that the submitter's request that further updates be made prior to publication of NFPA
101-2012 cannot be honored. The ASTM publication dates - as shown in the Recommendation field, and as approved
by SAF-FUN at its ROC meeting - is as far as NFPA can go with updating the publication dates.

Affirmative: 24
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John F. Bender, Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

101-434
Revise text as follows:

Underwriters Laboratories Inc., 333 Pfingsten Road, Northbrook, IL 60062-2096.
www.ul.com
UL Fire Resistance Directory, 2009 2010.
ANSI/UL 263 Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2003, Revised 2007.
ANSI/UL 723, Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2008, Revised 2010.
ANSI/UL 1040, Standard for Fire Test of Insulated Wall Construction, 1996, Revised 2007.
ANSI/UL 1479, Standard for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Firestops, 2003, Revised 2008 2010.
ANSI/UL 1715, Standard for Fire Test of Interior Finish Material, 1997, Revised 2008.
UL Subject, 1724, Outline of Investigation for Fire Tests for Electrical Circuit Protective Systems, 2006.
UL 1975, Standard for Fire Tests for Foamed Plastics Used for Decorative Purposes, 2006.
ANSI/UL 2079, Standard for Tests for Fire Resistance of Building Joint Systems, 2004 Revised 2008.
ANSI/UL 2196, Tests of Fire Resistive Cables, 2001, Revised 2006.

Update referenced standards to reflect ANSI approvals and most recent revisions.

Affirmative: 24
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